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Executive Summary 
The Hauraki District Council (HDC) has carried out an asset valuation of water infrastructure assets 

owned by Council as at 1 July 2017.  

The valuation of asset components is a fundamental part of the asset management cycle.  It provides 

the critical link between asset management and financial management. The assets valued include 

water, wastewater, stormwater, land drainage and flood protection assets.  

This report describes the valuation methodology and results of the valuation process.  Key outputs from 

this project are:  

¶ Asset component schedules for each type of asset  

¶ Optimum Replacement Cost (ORC)  

¶ Optimum Depreciated Replacement Cost (ODRC)  

¶ Annual Depreciation (AD)  

The following table presents a summary of the valuation.  

201 7  Valuation Summary   

 

The total optimised replacement cost is $227.44M, depreciated replacement cost is $142.92M and 

the annual depreciation is $2.91M, representing an increase of an average of 10%, 4% and 9% 

respectively since the previous valuation carried out in 2014.  This increase in value is principally the 

result of inflationary figures applied to the 2014 valuation as well as new infrastructure.  

ORC ODRC AD

WATER ASSETS       

Reticulation (excludes raw water) $64,682,000 $30,065,000 $818,000

Collection - raw water pipes $8,520,000 $3,494,000 $100,000

Collection - intakes $1,662,000 $1,637,000 $34,000

Treatment plants-excludes intakes $25,559,000 $25,232,000 $512,000

Sub-total $100,423,000 $60,428,000 $1,464,000

WASTEWATER ASSETS   

Reticulation $47,131,000 $30,709,000 $505,000

Treatment Plants $10,118,000 $7,048,000 $186,000

Pumping Stations $4,866,000 $2,277,000 $90,000

Sub-total $62,115,000 $40,034,000 $781,000

SOLID WASTE ASSETS       

Waihi RTS $950,100 $512,600 $28,200

Paeroa RTS $1,000,000 $429,100 $30,100

Sub-total $1,950,100 $941,700 $58,300

STORMWATER

Reticulation $38,849,000 $27,491,000 $366,000

Stopbanks $114,000 $77,000 $1,000

Pumping stations $239,000 $179,000 $3,000

Sub-total $39,202,000 $27,747,000 $370,000

Land Drainage &    

Rural Drains $2,926,800 $2,897,500 $0

Stopbanks $4,697,800 $4,462,900 $23,500

Floodgates $7,571,000 $1,173,500 $116,700

Pump Stations $2,148,300 $449,100 $41,500

Flood Protection

Stopbanks $4,732,300 $4,495,600 $23,700

Floodgates $1,132,200 $176,200 $20,600

Pump Stations $537,100 $112,300 $10,400

Sub-total $23,745,500 $13,767,100 $236,400

TOTAL $227,435,600 $142,917,800 $2,909,700

Assets
2017 Values ($)
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1. Introduction  

1.1. Scope  

Hauraki District Council (HDC) has prepared a valuation of water, wastewater, stormwater, land 

drainage and flood protection assets owned by the Council as at 1 July 2017.  This document and the 

supporting data is based on the methods and calculations done by Opus for the 2014 valuation.  The 

assets valued are summarised in Table 1.1. 

Table 1.1: Hauraki District Council Infrastructure  Assets   

Asset Group  Asset  

Water   ¶ Water Supply Reticulation Assets 

o Pipes  

o Laterals  

o Points ï Meters & Valves  

o Consents  

¶ Water Treatment Plants  

¶ Pumping Stations  

Wastewater  ¶ Wastewater Reticulation Assets 

o Pipes 

o Points  ï Manholes  

o Laterals  

o Consents  

¶ Wastewater Treatment Plants  

¶ Pumping Stations  

Stormwater ¶ Stormwater Reticulation Assets  

o Pipes  

o Laterals  

o Points -  Manholes  

o Drains  

o Consents  

¶ Stopbank protection 

¶ Floodgates 

¶ Pumping Stations 

Land Drainage ¶ Rural Drains  

¶ Stopbanks  

¶ Floodgates  

¶ Pumping Stations 

Solid Waste  ¶ Refuse Transfer Stations  

o  Waihi RTS  

o  Paeroa RTS  

  

This valuation does not include valuation of land occupied by the above assets.  

1.2. Objective  

The objective of the valuation is to provide appropriate information for financial reporting. This report 

describes the valuation methodology and process and details the supporting data used in its 

preparation.  Valuation outputs are rated according to the perceived accuracy/certainty associated with 

the input data and valuation assumptions.  The exercise has been mainly limited to a desktop study.  

1.3. Background  

Asset Valuations  

The Local Government Act 2002 requires that local authorities apply prudent financial management 

practise including preparation of a long term (10 years plus) financial strategy. Asset management 

plans provide a framework for technical, economic and financial inputs relating to infrastructure assets 
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and their impact on long-term financial needs. Asset valuation provides the critical link between these 

financial forecasts and the asset management process.   

Previous valuations  

The previous valuation was carried out in 2014 by Opus.  This report presents comparison with the 

previous valuation.  

1.4. Asset Schedules  

The asset component list developed is based on key elements, which are considered integral to the 

operation of the service provided. Disaggregation of assets is to the level at which components are 

replaced.   

The valuation schedules were recreated using the relevant asset databases held by HDC.   

1.5. Valuation Outputs  

This report describes the valuation methodology including a full explanation of the assumptions made 

and input parameters used in the valuation process.  Key outputs from this project are: 

¶ Asset component schedules for each type of asset  

¶ Optimum Replacement Cost (ORC)  

¶ Optimum Depreciated Replacement Cost (ODRC)  

¶ Annual Depreciation (AD)  

 

2. Methodology  

2.1. Valuation Process  

All recorded components have been valued in terms of their replacement and depreciated replacement 

value.  The valuation process has been performed in accordance the Office of the Auditor Generals 

guidelines for infrastructure accounting, including the Property Institute of NZ Valuation Standards and 

Guidance Notes and the new Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Accounting Standard (PBE IPSAS 17).  

The basic approach in 2014 and refreshing the data for 2017, has involved:  

¶ Preparation of the valuation databases from the various sources of information held by HDC. 

¶ Review of asset quantities, materials and techniques to reflect an optimum (least cost) modern 

equivalent replacement that offers the same level of service as that currently provided. 

Consideration was also made for optimisation of any assets that are over size, over capacity, over 

designed, obsolete or redundant.  

¶ Review and establishment of current unit costs.  

¶ Calculation of gross replacement cost by multiplying the quantities by unit costs including an 

allowance for other costs if appropriate (site establishment, professional fees and financial 

charges).   

¶ Prediction and assignment of economic and remaining lives taking into account the expected life, 

age and condition of the asset.  

¶ Calculation of Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost (ODRC) by deducting an allowance for 

depreciation, taking into account age, remaining life, residual value and condition.  

In 2014 an analysis of the unit rates for HDC’s water, stormwater and wastewater pipes was carried 

out.  This involved comparing the unit rates information with information from other local authorities, 

as well as using the local contract rates information where available. This analysis has been used for 

2017 unit rates with the relevant inflation factors applied to the different activities.   

2.2. Asset Data  

The valuation schedules were created using the asset data extracted HDC’s Asset Management System, 

Asset Finda , for the 2017 valuation.  
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2.3. Replacement Cost  

The HDC infrastructure assets have been valued on a depreciated replacement cost basis, as at 1 July 

2017, in accordance with accepted New Zealand accounting practices.  

Replacement cost is the cost of re-building the existing infrastructure using present day technology, 

but maintaining the originally designed level of service. Assuming current technology ensures that no 

value results from the additional cost of outdated and expensive methods of construction.  Maintaining 

the original level of service ensures that the existing asset with all its faults is valued, not the currently 

desirable alternative.  

Replacement cost was calculated by multiplying asset quantities by unit cost rates factored to allow for 

other direct costs such as professional fees.  

2.4. Unit Costs  

In 2014 Opus used evidence from recent comparable contracts as the best measure of costs.  Limited 

local rate contract rate information was available from HDC that was used for the derivation of unit cost 

rates.  In addition, Opus used the following information sources to derive unit cost rates, as illustrated 

in Figure A.2 in Appendix A.: 

¶ Opus International Consultants costing database   

¶ Comparison with other local authority cost rates  

¶ Cost Indices applied to previous valuations/historic costs  

¶ Rawlinson’s NZ Construction Handbook  

¶ Other sources such as contractors, manufacturers and suppliers and the internet  

As mentioned above, HDC have based the 2017 valuation on this work and applied an inflation factor. 

2.5. Cost Indices  

Where no recent cost evidence was available, historic costs have been updated to 1 July 2017 values 

using a variety of cost indices. For the water, wastewater and drainage assets, cost movements for the 

previous valuation (2014) were determined from various cost indices that were developed and 

analysed, which take into consideration various underlying components such as labour, other current 

costs and capital expenditure.  The following cost indicators were taken into account:  

¶ The Product Price Index (PPI) that measures the price movements in the productive sector of the 

economy.   

¶ The Labour Index that measures price movements in the cost of wages and salaries and in the 

non-wage costs such as annual leave and statutory holidays, superannuation, ACC premiums, 

medical insurance, motor vehicle for private use and loan interest loans.   

¶ The Capital Goods Price Index (CGPI) provides a measure of the price level for the physical assets.   

To measure the change in capital costs, the Statistics New Zealand (SNZ) price indices were used.  

Various price indices were reviewed and the capital goods price index for pipeline construction was 

considered to be representative of Council’s water and drainage assets.   

2017 has applied the PPI & CPI indices as provided by BERL1 for 2017. 

2.6. Comparison with Other Local Authority Cost Rates  

Unit cost rates for water, wastewater and stormwater pipes were derived by comparing the indexed up 

historic cost rates with similar data available for other local authorities, and using the local contract 

rates information where available.  Comparison plots and unit rates used for pipe assets are presented 

in Appendix A, with further details provided for water, wastewater and stormwater assets in sections 

3, 4 and 5 respectively.   

2.7. Overhead Costs  

These additional costs include professional fees and financial charges. Professional fees include 

planning, investigation, design, performance and quality monitoring of physical works projects 

                                                

1 BERL Report ‘Forecasts of Price Level Change Adjustors ï 2017ô, Table 5.1 pg13 

http://www.solgm.co.nz/assets/BERL-Resources/BERL-SOLGM-Adjustors-2017-update-and-forecast.pdf
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(maintenance and construction) and providing other specialist advice.  Financial charges for interest 

payments on capital loans taken out to fund the construction activity have been expensed and therefore 

not capitalised into asset value.   

We have allowed a total of 8% allowance for all overhead costs.  

2.8. Optimisation  

Optimisation in a valuation context means provision of the same utility at minimum overall cost.  This 

involves adjustment to eliminate any excess capacity (surplus or redundant assets), overdesign, 

technological obsolescence, and/or pricing of a more efficient solution.   

In general, the current assets are broadly of optimal status (no surplus capacity etc.), plant and 

reticulation capacity concerns have been addressed with upgrades over the past decade. There are not 

any significant reaches of oversized pipes in the district.  

2.9. Economic and Remaining Lives  

The economic life of an asset is the period of time beyond which it is economically worthwhile to replace 

rather than to continue to repair or maintain.  The economic life varies for each asset.  These have 

been calculated in accordance with the NZIAMM guidelines and then further modified if local knowledge 

and experience suggests this is appropriate.    

We have assumed a minimum remaining life of 2 to 5 years (depending on the type of assets) for 

instances where the asset age equals or exceeds its base life.  

2.10. Residual Value  

The residual value (RV) of an asset is its predicted value at the end of its life.  Best measure of residual 

values is obtained from local knowledge of asset performance and maintenance practice.  For this 

valuation we have assumed, zero residual value for all assets.  

2.11. Method of Depreciation  

The basic value of an asset reduces in accordance with the wearing out or consumption of benefits over 

its life arising from use, the passage of time, or obsolescence.  This reduced value is called the 

depreciated value and has been calculated as the depreciable component of the replacement cost 

proportioned by the ratio of remaining useful life (RL) to economic life (EL) on a straight-line basis.  

This method provides a reasonable basis for the ‘return of capital’ over the economic life of the asset.   

Optimised depreciated replacement cost is given by:  

ὕὈὙὅ 
Ὃὶέίί ὕὙὅὙὠ Ὑὒ

Ὁὒ
Ὑὠ 

Where asset age is unknown, engineering judgement and local knowledge have been used to assign a 

remaining life (expressed as a percentage of its overall economic life i.e. P=RL/EL).  This percentage 

varies for each asset type.   

The depreciated value is given by:  

ὕὈὙὅ 
Ὃὶέίί ὕὙὅὙὠ ὖ

ρππ
Ὑὠ 

2.12. Annual Depreciation  

A depreciation allowance is included only for those assets funded as a capital expense (i.e. an asset 

which is funded as an operating expense has zero depreciation).    

The annual depreciation is calculated by dividing the depreciable portion of the replacement cost of an 

asset by its economic life. The annual depreciation is calculated by:  

Ὀ
 

   or    Ὀ  

If the network is being maintained at a stable level of service, the long run average renewal expenditure 

should approximate the annual depreciation of the network.  However, it should be noted that 

depreciation is not a proxy for the amount needed to fund long-term asset requirements.  Accounting 
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for the past consumption is not the same as providing for future consumption, these two purposes 

differ, and need to be considered separately.  

 

3. Water Assets Valuation  

3.1. Water Reticulation Assets  

Asset components valued under this category include pipes, laterals, meters and consents.  The 

generalised valuation methodology has been described under section 2.  Specific assumptions and 

valuation process used for these assets are as follows.  

¶ Pipes and meters data was extracted from HDC’s databases.  Laterals data was not available 

specifically, therefore, the quantities of laterals for different locations were assumed based on 

number of meters and using an average length and size for valuation purposes.   

¶ A summary table showing the base lives used for the valuation has also been included in Appendix 

B. 

A summary of the valuation for all water reticulation assets is presented in Table 3.1 below. 

Table  3.1:  201 7  Valuation of Water Reticulation Assets (includes raw water pipes)  

 

 

3.2. Water Treatment Plants  

With a view to improving the asset data, the Council has componentised further in their new data 

management system, however, as it is a work in progress some asset attributes have not been fully 

populated yet.  Therefore, we have primarily used the 2014 valuation schedules for the valuation of 

treatment plants and pumping stations, by adjusting for the cost increases, additions and deletions 

using the cost indices, capex and additions/disposals information.  Not all the information was available 

for this valuation and there is currently an active project preparing for the next valuation. 

A summary of the water treatment plant values is shown in Table 3.2.  

Table 3 .2:  2017  Valuation of Water Treatment  Plant Assets  

Water Treatment 
Plant 

2017 Values ($) 

ORC ODRC AD 

Kerepehi $10,022,000 $9,997,000 $200,000 

Paeroa $7,374,000 $7,217,000 $147,000 

Waihi $4,646,000 $4,570,000 $93,000 

Waitakaruru $4,307,000 $4,228,000 $86,000 

Kaimanawa $229,000 $227,000 $5,000 

TOTAL $26,578,000 $26,239,000 $531,000 

 

For plants that are to be decommissioned, ideally present values of decommissioning costs need to be 

taken into consideration for the determination of ODRC along with any residual values of these assets.  

ORC ODRC AD

Pipes $54,859,000 $29,137 ,000 $629,000

Points $1,601,000 $7 68,000 $23,000

Laterals $8,899,000 $583,000 $100,000

Meters $5,383,000 $1,000,000 $98,000

Consents $7 80,000 $412,000 $50,000

T otal $7 1,522,000 $31,900,000 $900,000

Component
2017
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Decommissioning costs depend on various factors such as type of asset, method of disposal and 

distance to disposal site etc.  At the time of the valuation, the detailed site specific information was not 

available.  The estimated impact of the non-inclusion of decommissioning costs, in the above ODRC 

valuation of the treatment plants, was about 2% of cost.   

During the 2015-2018 Council cycle, HDC decommissioned the following water treatments plants and 

their associated intake structures: Kaimanawa, Macaytown, Ohinemuri and Waikino.   

 

4. Wastewater Assets Valuation  

4.1. Wastewater Reticulation Assets   

Asset components valued under this category include pipes, manholes, laterals and consents.  The 

generalised valuation methodology has been described under section 2.  Specific assumptions and 

valuation process used for these assets are as follows.  

¶ Pipes and manholes data was provided by the asset database.  Laterals data was not available 

specifically, therefore, the quantity of laterals was assumed based on a similar proportion of 

number of laterals per kilometre of pipeline, as used for the previous valuation for each locality. 

The Hauraki District population has been very small since the last valuation when this assumption 

was last applied.  

¶ The unit rates for pipes are based on applying cost indices to the 2014 unit rates compared with 

the unit rates data available for some other local authorities and local contract rates where 

available, as illustrated in Figure A.2 in Appendix A.    

¶ The base lives used for the 2017 valuation are based on the 2014 lives and are summarised in 

Appendix B, these were derived using the similar methodology as described for water assets under 

section 3.1 above.   

A summary of the valuation for all wastewater reticulation assets is presented in Table 4.1 below.  

Further breakdown and details of asset component values by each area are provided in section 7 that 

also shows the changes in values since the previous valuation.  

Table 4.1:  201 7  Valuation of Wastewater Reticulation Assets    

 

 

4.2. Wastewater Treatment Plants   

For the reasons stated in section 3.2, we primarily used the 2014 valuation data (which was similarly 

based on the 2011 valuation data) for the valuation of the wastewater treatment plants and pumping 

stations after allowing for additions, disposals based on capex information held by the Council.  Very 

little has changed at these plants and it follows that the values would show a similar trend.   

Table 4.2 provides summary of the total values for each wastewater treatment plant.  

2017 Values

ORC ODRC AD

Pipes $33,913,000 $22,402,000 $350,000

Points $5,411,000 $3,836,000 $45,000

Laterals $7,295,000 $4,425,000 $81,000

Consent $513,000 $47,000 $30,000

TOTAL $47,131,000 $30,709,000 $505,000

Component
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Table  4.2:  2014 Valuation of Wastewater Treatment Plants  

 

 

4.3. Wastewater Pumping Stations  

Data for pumping stations, for the 2017 valuation was based on the previous valuation schedules.  

Summary of the 2017 values, that were obtained by indexing up 2014 values are shown in Table 4.3 

below. Obtaining accurate data about the pumpstations is part of a wider project to populate the asset 

database with more accurate data. These data include, amongst others; age, condition, performance 

and optimised replacement cost (ORC). 

Table 4.3:  201 7  Valuation of Wastewater Pumping Stations   

 

 

5. Stormwater Assets Valuation 

5.1. Stormwater Reticulation Assets   

Asset components valued under this category include pipes, manholes, laterals, open drains and 

consents.  The generalised valuation methodology has been described under section 2.  Specific 

assumptions and valuation process used for these assets are as follows.  

¶ Pipes and manholes data was provided by the HDC database.  Laterals data was not available 

specifically, therefore, the quantity of laterals was assumed based on a similar proportion of 

number of laterals per kilometre of pipeline, as used for the previous valuation for each locality. 

The change in the Hauraki District population has been small since the last valuation when this 

assumption was last applied.  

¶ Open drains were valued using the 2014 data supplied by HDC with an inflation added for 2017.   

¶ A similar approach was applied for deriving the unit rates for pipes as described for water and 

wastewater pipes, described under sections 3.1 and 4.1 respectively, and illustrated in Appendix 

A.   

¶ Base lives used for the valuation are summarised in Appendix B.  

Table 5.1 presents the total values all stormwater reticulation assets.   

ORC ODRC AD

Kerepehi $7 81,000 $462,000 $26,000

Ngatea $853,000 $57 3,000 $15,000

Paeroa $4,322,000 $3,164,000 $7 2,000

Turua $229,000 $109,000 $3,000

Waihi $2,928,000 $2,223,000 $49,000

Waitakaruru $27 8,000 $198,000 $7 ,000

Whiritoa $7 28,000 $318,000 $13,000

TOTAL 10,118,000$        7,048,000$              186,000$             

Plant
2017 Values ($)

ORC ODRC AD

Kerepehi 364,000$        17 0,000$        6,000$            

Ngatea 1,195,000$     566,000$        20,000$         

Paeroa 1,566,000$    636,000$        30,000$         

Turua 260,000$        103,000$        5,000$            

Waihi 7 84,000$        414,000$        17 ,000$         

Whiritoa 697 ,000$        389,000$        12,000$          

T OT AL 4,866,000$  2,27 7 ,000$  90,000$       

Com ponent
2017  Values ($)
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Table 5.1:  201 7  Valuation of Stormwater Reticulation Assets   

 

 

6. Land Drainage and Flood Protection 

6.1. Rural Drains, Stopbanks, Floodgates and Pumping Stations  

For Rural Drains and Stopbanks we used the data supplied by HDC for this valuation.  The valuation of 

flood gates and pumping stations was primarily based on the 2011 valuation after allowing for additions 

and disposals based on CAPEX information supplied by the Council. This was because the land drainage 

data had not been migrated into the new asset management system at the time of undertaking the 

valuation. 

Table 6.1 : 201 7  Valuation of Rural Drains, Stopbanks, Floodgates and Pump Stations   

 

 

7. 2017 Overall Valuation Summary  

7.1. Valuation Summary 

Table 7.1 presents a high level summary of all assets valued for the 2017 valuation.   

Table  7 .1:  2017  Overall Valuation Summary   

 

Asset Component ORC ($) ODRC ($) AD ($)

Pipes  $    27,983,000  $    19,546,000  $         265,000 

Manholes  $      2,765,000  $      2,186,000  $           22,000 

Laterals  $      7,735,000  $      5,447,000  $           74,000 

Open Drains  $           89,000  $           89,000  $                   -   

Consent  $           57,000  $           17,000  $             3,000 

Pumpstations  $         114,000  $           77,000  $             1,000 

Stopbank protection  $         239,000  $         179,000  $             3,000 

Inlet  $           71,000  $           65,000  $             1,000 

Outfall  $         149,000  $         141,000  $             1,000 

Total  $    39,201,000  $    27,746,000  $         371,000 

ORC ODRC AD

LD

Rural Drains 2,926,800$      2,897,500$               -$                        

Stopbanks 4,697,800$      4,462,900$               23,500$                   

Floodgates 7,571,000$      1,173,500$               116,700$                 

Pump Stations 2,148,300$      449,100$                  41,500$                   

FP

Stopbanks 4,732,300$      4,495,600$               23,700$                   

Floodgates 1,132,200$      176,200$                  20,600$                   

Pump Stations 537,100$         112,300$                  10,400$                   

T otal 23,745,500$    13,767,100$             236,400$                 

2017
Com ponent
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The total replacement cost is $227.44M, depreciated replacement cost is $142.92M and the annual 

depreciation is $2.91M.  

 

7.2. Confidence Ratings  

Confidence ratings have been assigned to the source data and unit cost rates and to other items as 

appropriate and are summarised in Table 7.2 below. 

Table 7 .2: Confidence Ratings  

Grade  Label  Description  Accuracy 

A Accurate  Data based on reliable 

documents  

±5% 

B Minor 

inaccuracies  

Data based on some supporting 

documentation  

±15% 

ORC ODRC AD

WATER ASSETS       

Reticulation (excludes raw water) $64,682,000 $30,065,000 $818,000

Collection - raw water pipes $8,520,000 $3,494,000 $100,000

Collection - intakes $1,662,000 $1,637,000 $34,000

Treatment plants-excludes intakes $25,559,000 $25,232,000 $512,000

Sub-total $100,423,000 $60,428,000 $1,464,000

WASTEWATER ASSETS   

Reticulation $47,131,000 $30,709,000 $505,000

Treatment Plants $10,118,000 $7,048,000 $186,000

Pumping Stations $4,866,000 $2,277,000 $90,000

Sub-total $62,115,000 $40,034,000 $781,000

SOLID WASTE ASSETS       

Waihi RTS $950,100 $512,600 $28,200

Paeroa RTS $1,000,000 $429,100 $30,100

Sub-total $1,950,100 $941,700 $58,300

STORMWATER

Reticulation $38,849,000 $27,491,000 $366,000

Stopbanks $114,000 $77,000 $1,000

Pumping stations $239,000 $179,000 $3,000

Sub-total $39,202,000 $27,747,000 $370,000

Land Drainage &    

Rural Drains $2,926,800 $2,897,500 $0

Stopbanks $4,697,800 $4,462,900 $23,500

Floodgates $7,571,000 $1,173,500 $116,700

Pump Stations $2,148,300 $449,100 $41,500

Flood Protection

Stopbanks $4,732,300 $4,495,600 $23,700

Floodgates $1,132,200 $176,200 $20,600

Pump Stations $537,100 $112,300 $10,400

Sub-total $23,745,500 $13,767,100 $236,400

TOTAL $227,435,600 $142,917,800 $2,909,700

Assets
2017 Values ($)
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Grade  Label  Description  Accuracy 

C Significant 

data estimated  

Data based on local knowledge  ±30% 

D All data 

estimated  

Data based on best guess of 

experienced person  

±40% 

 

Based on the quality of information available we have assigned the confidence ratings to various 

elements of the valuation process as presented in Table 7.3. 

Table 7 .3 Confidence Ratings Assigned to the 201 7  Valuation  

Assets 

Confidence Ratings 

Data Quality Unit Costs Base Lives Values 

WATER ASSETS  

Reticulation  

 

B 

 

B 

 

B 

 

B 

Treatment plants  B-C C C C 

WASTEWATER 

ASSETS  

Reticulation  

 

B 

 

B 

 

B 

 

B 

Treatment Plants  B-C C C C 

Pumping Stations  B-C C C C 

STORMWATER AND 

LAND DRAINAGE 

ASSETS  

Reticulation  

 

B 

 

B 

 

B 

 

B 

Rural Drains  B B B B 

Stopbanks  B B B B 

Floodgates  B-C B-C B-C B-C 

Pumping stations  B-C B-C B-C B-C 

SOLID WASTE 

ASSETS  

Waihi RTS  

 

C-D 

 

C-D 

 

C-D 

 

C-D 

Paeroa RTS  C-D C-D C-D C-D 

  

Overall a confidence rating of ±20% (B-C) can be applied to the 2017 valuation considering the 

reticulation data, the major proportion of the valuation, is of better quality.  There is very little 

information available for the solid waste assets, thereby low confidence rating has been applied to the 

data, and similarly improvements in data quality are required for the treatment plants and pumping 

stations assets.   
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8. Comparison with 2014 Valuation  

8.1. Overall Comparison  

A high level comparison of the 2017 valuation with the previous 2014 values is shown in Table 8.1 

below. The difference in values being largely determined by applying inflation, however the noted 

difference in the land drainage is due to some land drains being piped and more accurate lengths 

obtained from the GIS rather than rounding to the nearest hundred metres as in the past.  Other 

differences in the ODRC are a result of changing base lives where applicable.  More changes are 

expected going forward as the data is refined. 

Table 8.1: Comparison of 2017 valuation with 2014 values 

 

 

9. Improvements   
Hauraki District Council is committed to, not only ensuring all assets are captured within the asset 

register, but also improving on the quality of the asset data, this includes, but not limited to the: 

¶ replacement value, 

¶ age, 

¶ condition and  

¶ performance of the assets. 

This is to better estimate the remaining lives of the assets as the data held on asset condition builds 

over time.  In this regard, better methods of data capture1 are being implemented which include 

operational and financial data streams. 

                                                

1 e.g. materials used, invoices, condition etc. 

ORC ODRC AD ORC ODRC AD ORC ODRC AD

WATER ASSETS       

Reticulation (excludes raw water) $64,682,000 $30,065,000 $818,000 $58,146,000 $36,705,000 $796,000 11% -18% 3%

Collection - raw water pipes $8,520,000 $3,494,000 $100,000 $7,465,000 $2,824,000 $83,000 14% 24% 20%

Collection - intakes $1,662,000 $1,637,000 $34,000 $1,553,000 $1,034,000 $31,000 7% 58% 10%

Treatment plants-excludes intakes $25,559,000 $25,232,000 $512,000 $18,091,000 $12,878,000 $413,000 41% 96% 24%

Sub-total $100,423,000 $60,428,000 $1,464,000 $85,255,000 $53,441,000 $1,323,000 18% 40% 14%

WASTEWATER ASSETS   

Reticulation $47,131,000 $30,709,000 $505,000 $41,189,000 $27,359,000 $438,000 14% 12% 15%

Treatment Plants $10,118,000 $7,048,000 $186,000 $9,434,000 $6,999,000 $162,000 7% 1% 15%

Pumping Stations $4,866,000 $2,277,000 $90,000 $4,548,000 $2,362,000 $86,000 7% -4% 5%

Sub-total $62,115,000 $40,034,000 $781,000 $55,171,000 $36,720,000 $686,000 10% 3% 12%

SOLID WASTE ASSETS       

Waihi RTS $950,100 $512,600 $28,200 $888,000 $566,700 $26,400 7% -10% 7%

Paeroa RTS $1,000,000 $429,100 $30,100 $934,600 $481,800 $28,400 7% -11% 6%

Sub-total $1,950,100 $941,700 $58,300 $1,822,600 $1,048,500 $54,800 7% -10% 6%

STORMWATER

Reticulation $38,849,000 $27,491,000 $366,000 $33,348,900 $24,059,100 $309,400 16% 14% 18%

Stopbanks $114,000 $77,000 $1,000  Details of these assets are not available for valuation purposes in2014

Pumping stations $239,000 $179,000 $3,000 Detention, Protection, SW Pump stations - Details of these assets are not available for valuation purposes in 2014

Sub-total $39,202,000 $27,747,000 $370,000 $33,348,900 $24,059,100 $309,400 16% 14% 18%

Land Drainage &    

Rural Drains $2,926,800 $2,897,500 $0 $3,130,900 $3,099,600 $0 -7% -7%

Stopbanks $4,697,800 $4,462,900 $23,500 $5,703,900 $5,418,700 $28,600 -18% -18% -18%

Floodgates $7,571,000 $1,173,500 $116,700 $6,754,700 $1,785,800 $116,600 12% -34% 0%

Pump Stations $2,148,300 $449,100 $41,500 $2,060,100 $682,400 $36,300 4% -34% 14%

Flood Protection

Stopbanks $4,732,300 $4,495,600 $23,700 $4,125,000 $3,864,600 $22,200 15% 16% 7%

Floodgates $1,132,200 $176,200 $20,600 $1,118,100 $286,300 $19,500 1% -38% 6%

Pump Stations $537,100 $112,300 $10,400 $515,100 $170,600 $9,100 4% -34% 14%

Sub-total $23,745,500 $13,767,100 $236,400 $23,407,800 $15,308,000 $232,300 7% -19% 9%

TOTAL $227,435,600 $142,917,800 $2,909,700 $199,005,300 $130,576,600 $2,605,500 12% 6% 12%

Assets
2017 Values ($) 2014 values ($) % Ch a nge in  V a lu es (2014-2017)
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Progress is being made, tablets have been issued to field staff to record information about the assets 

as they work with and maintain them.  Costs are now able to be tracked against the assets and this 

adds to the growing knowledge base of the asset condition, performance and age.  This will enable 

Council to plan their value and replacement more accurately within the 10-year plan.   
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Appendix A  

Derivation and Comparison of Unit Cost Rates 

for Pipe Assets  
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Unit Rate Comparisons – Opus 2014 
As part of the 2014 valuation, Opus carried out a comparison of the indexed up unit 

rates for pipe assets with unit rates available for similar assets from other local 

authorities as illustrated in Figures A.1 to A.3 for water, wastewater and stormwater 

pipe assets respectively.  All unit rates plotted and listed are exclusive of overhead 

rates.   

   

HDC have applied an inflation figure to the 2014 values and will either carry out a 

detailed analysis as in 2014 or adopt the Waikato LASS model if it becomes the 

standard. Two categories of unit rates have been used for water pipes, i.e. for urban 

and rural pipes separately reflecting costs differences associated with the urban and 

rural environments.  In absence of any real recent construction cost data, Opus used 

information available from other local authorities to derive unit cost rate curve for HDC 

water pipe assets as shown by the solid red line on the plot.  All costs are inclusive of 

overhead rates.  

In the absence of any detailed information on the type of built-up environments Opus 

assumed rural unit rates as being 50% of the “urban” rates for pipes up to 100 mm in 

diameter, 60% for 100-200 mm diameter and 70% for over 200 mm diameter pipes 

based on previous valuation and other similar studies.      

Figures A.2 and A.3 show comparison plots for wastewater and stormwater pipes 

respectively.  
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Unit Rates  
Water Pipes  

The unit rates presented are exclusive of overhead costs, estimated to be 8%.  An 

inflationary figure of 5.8%1 was applied to the 2014 value. 

Dia (mm) 2017 Urban rates ($/m) 2017 Rural rates ($/m) 

0 32 22 

20 51 26 

25 56 27 

32 62 28 

38 68 30 

40 70 30 

50 80 33 

57 87 35 

63 93 37 

65 95 38 

68 98 39 

75 105 41 

80 110 42 

90 120 46 

100 130 50 

110 140 53 

120 151 57 

124 155 59 

125 156 60 

140 172 66 

150 183 71 

160 194 76 

175 210 83 

180 216 86 

200 238 97 

225 267 112 

250 296 128 

255 302 131 

300 357 164 

315 376 176 

355 427 209 

375 454 227 

                                                

1 BERL Report ‘Forecasts of Price Level Change Adjustors ï 2017ô, Table 5.1 pg13 

http://www.solgm.co.nz/assets/BERL-Resources/BERL-SOLGM-Adjustors-2017-update-and-forecast.pdf
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Dia (mm) 2017 Urban rates ($/m) 2017 Rural rates ($/m) 

400 487 250 

450 556 301 

460 570 311 

525 665 385 

558 715 426 

 

 

Wastewater   

The unit rates presented are exclusive of overhead costs, estimated to be 8%.  An 

inflationary figure of 5.8%1 was applied to the 2014 value. 

Pipe Dia (mm) Unit Rate ($/m) 

0 53 

25 71 

32 76 

40 82 

50 90 

63 100 

65 101 

70 105 

75 109 

80 113 

90 120 

100 128 

110 136 

125 148 

150 168 

160 177 

180 193 

200 210 

225 231 

250 253 

255 258 

280 280 

300 298 

315 312 

400 393 

                                                

1 BERL Report ‘Forecasts of Price Level Change Adjustors ï 2017ô, Table 5.1 pg13 

http://www.solgm.co.nz/assets/BERL-Resources/BERL-SOLGM-Adjustors-2017-update-and-forecast.pdf
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Pipe Dia (mm) Unit Rate ($/m) 

450 442 

600 600 

630 634 

675 685 

 

 

Stormwater Pipes   

The unit rates presented are exclusive of overhead costs, estimated to be 8%.  An 

inflationary figure of 5.8%1 was applied to the 2014 value. 

Pipe Dia (mm) Unit Rate ($/m) 

0 127 

75 127 

100 127 

150 127 

175 127 

200 127 

220 134 

225 140 

230 150 

250 161 

280 187 

300 204 

330 231 

350 248 

375 270 

400 291 

450 334 

475 357 

480 361 

500 378 

525 400 

560 430 

600 464 

675 530 

700 551 

750 595 

                                                

1 BERL Report ‘Forecasts of Price Level Change Adjustors ï 2017ô, Table 5.1 pg13 

http://www.solgm.co.nz/assets/BERL-Resources/BERL-SOLGM-Adjustors-2017-update-and-forecast.pdf
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Pipe Dia (mm) Unit Rate ($/m) 

760 604 

825 660 

900 726 

975 790 

1000 813 

1050 856 

1200 986 

1350 1116 

1370 1133 

1500 1246 

1600 1333 

1800 1507 

2000 1680 

 

 

Land Drain age and Flood Protection   
The unit rates presented are exclusive of overhead costs, estimated to be 8%.  An 

inflationary figure of 5.8%1 was applied to the 2014 value. 

 

Drain 
type 

Description Unit rate ($/m) 

A < 1.5  top width (m) 2.92 

B 1.5 – 2.5   top width (m)  3.50 

C 2.5 – 3.5 top width (m) 4.08 

O > 3.5 top width (m) 5.83 

X > 6.0 top width (m) 11.66 

 

 

Stopbank Unit rate ($/m) 

Rock 108.98 

  

  

  

                                                

1 BERL Report ‘Forecasts of Price Level Change Adjustors ï 2017ô, Table 5.1 pg13 

http://www.solgm.co.nz/assets/BERL-Resources/BERL-SOLGM-Adjustors-2017-update-and-forecast.pdf
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Appendix B  

Asset Life Tables  
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Asset Life -  Water Pipes   
 

 

  
Pipe Material Expected Life (yr) 

Alkathene 75 

Asbestos Cement (AC) 75 

Cast Iron 100 

Concrete 120 

Concrete casted In situ 120 

Concrete Cast 120 

Concrete Lined Spiral Welded Steel 100 

Everite Asbestos Cement 90 

galvanised >= 100 80 

galvanised>38,  < 100 70 

galvanised < 38 60 

High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) 100 

Medium Density Polyethylene 100 

Poly Vinyl Chloride (PVC) 100 

Poly Vinyl Chloride Modified (MPVC) 100 

Polyethylene (PE) 100 

Stainless Steel 100 

Steel 100 

Steel Cement Lined Spiral Welded 80 

Steel Spiral Welded 80 

Unknown 70 

Unplasticised Poly Vinyl Chloride 

(UPVC) 
100 

mPVC 100 
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Asset Life -  Wastewater Pipes   
 

Pipe Material Expected Life (yr) 

Alkathene 65 

Asbestos Cement (AC) 80 

Cast Iron 90 

Concrete 100 

Glazed Earthenware (GEW) 130 

High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) 100 

Medium Density Polyethylene 100 

Plastics 100 

Poly Vinyl Chloride (PVC) 100 

Poly Vinyl Chloride Modified (MPVC) 100 

Polyethylene 100 

Reinforced Concrete 125 

Steel 65 

Steel Cement Lined 80 

None 80 

Not Applicable 80 

Unknown 80 

Unplasticised Poly Vinyl Chloride (UPVC) 100 

 

  

Asset Life -  Stormwater Pipes   
 

Pipe Material Expected Life (yr) 

Asbestos Cement (AC) 80 

Clay 50 

Concrete 120 

Concrete and In situ casted 85 

Corrugated Iron 60 

Galvanised Steel Tube 80 

Glazed Earthenware (GEW) 130 

High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) 80 

Medium Density Polyethelene (MDPE) 80 

Not Applicable 50 
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Pipe Material Expected Life (yr) 

Unknown 50 

Novaflo 80 

Polypropylene 80 

Poly Vinyl Chloride (PVC) 80 

Precast Concrete 120 

Reinforced Concrete Rubber Ring Joint 

(RCRRJ) 
120 

Reinforced Concrete 120 

Reinforced Concrete Class X (CONCX) 120 

Reinforced Concrete Class Y (CONCY) 120 

Reinforced Concrete Class Z (CONCZ) 120 

Stainless Steel 80 

Steel 80 

Tin 80 

Unplasticised Poly Vinyl Chloride (UPVC) 100 

 

 

Asset Life -  Water Treatment Plants   
 

Asset Components Base Life (yr) 

Chemical pumps, supply pumps, submersible and backwash 

pumps, chlorinating equipment, filter, pressure gauges  
10 

Booster pumps,  water meters  15 

Aerators, screens, switchboards, electrical control, telemetry 

equipment, transfer pumps, small storage tanks  
20 

Valves  25 

Large plant assets - clarifiers, digestors etc.  40 

Civil structures - steel/wooden sheds, reservoirs  60 

Civil structures - concrete chambers, sheds etc.  80 

Dams, tunnels, intake structures  100 
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Asset Life -  Wastewater Treatment Plants and Pumping Stations  
 

Asset Components  Base Life (yr) 

Meters, level monitors  10-15 

Electrical components, switchboard, telemetry, Mixing 

systems, floatation units, air pressure system, electric pumps  
20 

Valves  25 

Wavebands, storage/treatment tanks, pipework  50 

Pump sheds and chambers  50-80 

  

Asset Life ï Land Drainage and Flood Protection Assets  
 

Asset Components  Base Life (yr) 

Screens  20 

Wooden Flap Valves  25 

Outlet structure, power supply and distribution  30 

Fibreglass Flap Valves  40 

Gabions, Headwalls, Pumps and Motors  50 

Buildings, Aluminium Pipework  60 

Concrete Pipes  80 

Rock protection  100 

Stop banks  200 

Rural Drains  Not 

depreciated 
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